Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Le Gourmet Chef, Inc.		108/27/2006	CORPORATION: NEW
·			JERSEY

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	The Kitchen Collection, Inc.	
Street Address:	71 East Water Street	
City:	Chillicothe	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	45601	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	78632452	ASIAN FORTUNE	
Registration Number:	2328698	LE GOURMET CHEF	
Registration Number:	1092155	LE GOURMET CHEF	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)755-7306

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

212-326-3411 Phone:

Email: ibtannen@jonesday.com

Correspondent Name: llene B Tannen Address Line 1: 222 East 41st Street

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	504810-181006
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	llene B. Tannen

TRADEMARK

900057933 **REEL: 003390 FRAME: 0054**

Signature:	/Ilene B. Tannen/
Date:	09/14/2006
Total Attachments: 3 source=DOC442#page1.tif source=DOC442#page2.tif source=DOC442#page3.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003390 FRAME: 0055 ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS - U.S.

WHEREAS, Le Gourmet Chef, Inc. a New Jersey corporation located at

149 Avenue at the Common, Shrewsbury, NJ 07702, is the owner of the trademarks

and their corresponding applications and registrations listed on Schedule A attached

hereto (hereinafter "the Marks");

WHEREAS, The Kitchen Collection, Inc., a Delaware company, located at

71 East Water Street, Chillicothe, OH 45601, is desirous of acquiring said rights in and

to the Marks listed on Schedule A;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of

which is hereby acknowledged, LeGourmet Chef, Inc. does hereby assign unto The

Kitchen Collection, Inc., all right, title and interest in and to the Marks, together with the

goodwill symbolized by the Marks and the applications and registrations thereon,

together with all accrued causes of action for infringement or misappropriation thereof.

LE GOURMET CHEF, INC.

Dated: Avers 27, 2006

Name:

Title

Germanna Sermanna

NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA)	
STATE OF NEW YORK)	SS
COUNTY OF NEW YORK)	

On this 27TH day of August, 2006, before me personally appeared Richard S. Schaffer, Jr., to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he/she is the Vice President, Chief Financial Officer, Treasurer and Secretary of the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; that he/she is authorized to execute the foregoing instrument on behalf of said corporation; and that he/she signed this instrument on behalf of said corporation.

(Stamp and Seal)

Notary Public

STEVEN E. FOX
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 02-4892129
Qualified in New York County
Commission Expires May 13, 2027

SCHEDULE A

LE GOURMET CHEF, INC. PENDING TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS AND ISSUED REGISTRATIONS

SERIAL NUMBER	REG. NUMBER	Mark	STATUS
		CHARLIE'S CRAB SHACK (stylized lettering with crab design)	Common law.
		LE GOURMET CHEF (stylized lettering with chef's hat design)	Common law.
		LE GOURMET CHEF (stylized lettering)	Common law.
78/632452		ASIAN FORTUNE (stylized lettering)	Application filed 5/18/2005 ("in use") for "sauces, glazes and marinades used to season meat, poultry, fish and vegetables" in Class 30. Application approved for publication. We anticipate receiving a Notice of Publication from PTO in approximately 3-6 months.
75/605180	2328698	LE GOURMET CHEF (stylized lettering with circle logo design)	Registration issued 3/14/2000. Section 8 & 15 Affidavit of Continuing Use was filed with and accepted by the PTO, and this Registration remains in full force and effect. A Renewal will have to filed on or before 3/14/2010.
73/129783	1092155	LE GOURMET CHEF (stylized lettering)	Registration issued 5/30/1978; Renewal issued 11/17/1999 (for 10 years). This is the original TM registration for LE GOURMET CHEF, assigned by Regent- Sheffield to America Direct to Le Gourmet Chef, Inc.

TRADEMARK REEL: 003390 FRAME: 0058

*****RECORDED: 09/14/2006